(a) (1) The commission may adopt regulations establishing an administrative enforcement process for a violation of a
regulation adopted pursuant to subdivisions (c) and (f) of Section 25402 and for the assessment of an administrative civil penalty
not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation. The process shall comply with the requirements of
Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 11370) and Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 11400) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of
the Government Code.

(2) In assessing the amount of an administrative penalty, the commission shall consider all of the following factors:

[...]

occurred or is threatening to occur, the commission may refer the matter to the Attorney General to petition a court to enjoin the
violation. The court may grant prohibitory or mandatory injunctive relief as warranted by issuing a temporary restraining order,
preliminary injunction, or permanent injunction, and may assess a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) for each violation, considering the factors specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a).

(c) Penalties collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited into the Appliance Efficiency Enforcement Subaccount, which is
hereby established in the Energy Resources Programs Account.